19,669,665 0.20 3,934

It also holds 36,363,178 options and the amount outstanding on the Convertible
Loan (including accrued interest) is approximately $3.4 million at present.

1.3 Subsea Allotment

Chatham Rock Phosphate proposes to convert the outstanding Convertible Loan by
allotting 16,867,592 shares to Subsea at an issue price of $0.20 per share (the
Subsea Allotment) in accordance with the Convertible Loan Agreement.

The key terms of the Subsea Allotment are:

• Subsea will convert the Convertible Loan balance of $3,373,518.37 into
16,867,592 ordinary shares

• the shares will be issued at a price of $0.20 per share

• the new shares will be issued on terms identical to, and will rank pari passu
with, all of Chatham Rock Phosphate’ existing shares

• the allotment is conditional on shareholder approval.

The Subsea Allotment will result in Subsea becoming the holder of up to 31.43% of
the shares in the Company (assuming there are no other changes to the
Company’s share capital).

Changes in Shareholding Following the Subsea Allotment

Current
 Subsea

Allotment

Post Subsea Allotment
 No. of Shares %   No. of Shares %

Subsea 19,669,665 19.79% 16,867,592 36,537,257 31.43%

Non-associated Shareholders 79,706,857 80.21% - 79,706,857 68.57%

Total 99,376,522 100.00% 16,867,592 116,244,114 100.00%

Chatham Rock Phosphate Limited Page 4 Independent Adviser’s Report

1.4 Boskalis Offshore B.V.

Overview

On 27 July 2012, the Company and Boskalis Offshore B.V. (Boskalis) entered into
a contract for services and an investment agreement (the Boskalis Investment
Agreement).

Boskalis is part of the Royal Boskalis Westminster N.V. group, the world’s largest
integrated dredging company.

Boskalis is undertaking a number of projects for the Company, including design
engineering, logistics studies and preliminary design work and environmental
studies including turbidity assessments.

Boskalis was issued 14,759,628 shares on 27 July 2012 at an issue price of $0.22
per share.  This represents 14.85% of the Company’s shares currently on issue.

Boskalis Placement

The Company proposes to issue up to 10,595,638 ordinary shares to Boskalis
under the terms of the Boskalis Investment Agreement, subject to shareholder
approval (the Boskalis Placement).  The shares will be issued at $0.22 per share.

The Subsea Allotment and the Boskalis Placement, if both approved, will result in
Subsea holding 28.81% of the Company’s ordinary shares and Boskalis holding
19.99%.

Changes in Shareholding Following the Subsea Allotment and Boskalis Placement

Current
 Issue of

Shares

Post Issues
 No. of Shares %   No. of Shares %

Subsea 19,669,665 19.79% 16,867,592 36,537,257 28.81%

Boskalis 14,759,628 14.85% 10,595,638 25,355,266 19.99%

Other shareholders 64,947,229 65.36% - 64,947,229 51.20%

Total 99,376,522 100.00% 27,463,230 126,839,752 100.00%

1.5 Special Meeting of Shareholders

Chatham Rock Phosphate’s shareholders other than Subsea and its associates
(the Non-associated Shareholders) will vote on an ordinary resolution in respect
of the Subsea Allotment (resolution 1, which we refer to as the Subsea Allotment
Resolution) at the Company’s special meeting on 24 September 2012.

Subsea, along with its associates are not permitted to vote on the Subsea Allotment
Resolution.

Shareholders will also vote on ordinary resolutions in respect of:

• the Boskalis Placement (resolution 2)

• the ratification of the placement of 36,685,767 equity securities during the

[…]

section 3.8.  Its total equity as at 31 March 2012 was $8.2 million, equating to $0.13
per share (based on the number of ordinary shares on issue at that date).

The Subsea Allotment will significantly strengthen the Company’s financial position:

• approximately $3.4 million of debt will be converted to equity

• equity per share will increase as the Subsea Allotment is at $0.20 per share.

2.6 Impact on Control

Chatham Rock Phosphate currently has 99,376,522 ordinary shares on issue and
37,113,178 options.

Shareholders

The names, number of shares and percentage holding of the Company’s 10 largest
shareholders as at 3 September 2012 are set out in section 3.5.

Chatham Rock Phosphate currently has 4 shareholders who each control more
than 5% of the voting rights in the Company.

Chatham Rock Phosphate Limited Page 10 Independent Adviser’s Report

The shareholding levels after the Subsea Allotment and the Boskalis Placement are
set out below.

Changes in Shareholding Levels Following the Subsea Allotment and Boskalis Placement

Current
 Post

Subsea Allotment
 Post

Boskalis Placement
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %  No. of Shares %

Subsea 19,669,665 19.79% 36,537,257 31.43% 36,537,257 28.81%

Boskalis 14,759,628 14.85% 14,759,628 12.70% 25,355,266 19.99%

Widespread 13,913,411 14.00% 13,913,411 11.97% 13,913,411 10.97%

Odyssey 9,320,348 9.38% 9,320,348 8.02% 9,320,348 7.35%

Others 41,713,470 41.98% 41,713,470 35.88% 41,713,470 32.89%

Non-associated
Shareholders 79,706,857 80.21% 79,706,857 68.57% 90,302,495 71.19%

Total 99,376,522 100.00% 116,244,114 100.00% 126,839,752 100.00%

Subsea’s Shareholding Level

The allotment of shares under the Subsea Allotment will enable Subsea to increase
its shareholding in Chatham Rock Phosphate from 19.79% to either 28.81% or
31.43% (depending on whether the Boskalis Placement is approved) without having
to make a formal offer to all shareholders in accordance with Rules 7(a) or 7(b) of
the Code.  This is the principal reason why the Non-associated Shareholders have
the opportunity to vote for or against the Subsea Allotment Resolution under the
provisions of the Code.

Shareholding Voting

Subsea’s 19.79% shareholding currently gives it the ability to influence the blocking